

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
William S. Koski
YOUTH AND EDUCATION
LAW PROJECT
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Jack D. Robinson
Counsel of Record
SPIES, POWERS &
ROBINSON, P.C.
950 South Cherry Street
Suite 700
Denver, CO 80246
(303) 830-7090
robinson@sprlaw.net

Brian Wolfman
Wyatt G. Sassman
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. <i>Rowley</i> does not support a “merely more than de minimis” benefit standard	2
II. The Spending Clause does not support a “merely more than de minimis” standard.....	8
III. The IDEA’s text, purposes, and implementing provisions require much more than a just- above-trivial educational benefit.....	11
IV. The “substantially equal opportunity” standard best meets the administrative needs of the Act’s stakeholders	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	4
<i>Argenyi v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 703 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2013).....	5, 17
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	9
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	11
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	21
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	6, 9, 11
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014)	21
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	9
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	7, 12
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XIV	10
Spending Clause, U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1	1, 8, 9, 10

Statutes

Individuals With Disabilities Education Act, Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647 (2004), 20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....	7, 8, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(4)	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(B).....	17
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(C).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)(D)	12, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26).....	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(11)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	13, 14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)	14, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	14, 15, 19
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VI)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(VIII)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(ii)	16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(I)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(III).....	15

Federal Rehabilitation Act, Pub. L. No. 93-112,
87 Stat. 355 (1973), 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....5, 17

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.7, 8, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a).....17

Pub. L. No. 105-17, § 601(c)(1), (3), 111 Stat.
37, 38-39 (1997)7

Rules and Regulations

34 C.F.R. pt. 300, app. A, § IV21

34 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3)(ii)5

45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(2)5

Other Authorities

Douglas County Sch. Dist., *GVC*,
[https://www.dcsdk12.org/world-class-
education/gvcs##](https://www.dcsdk12.org/world-class-education/gvcs##)17
